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GENERAL IMPLEMENTATION 
 

Question 1:  Are there separate pots of money for faculty, classified, academic staff 
and limited employees or are we all competing for the same money? 
Answer:  There are separate pots of money for each employee category so there is no 
competition with employees in other categories.  
 
Question 2:  Who should be used for equity comparisons for academic staff, 
classified and limited positions? 
Answer:  The default is to compare within unit.  If there are not enough comparisons or 
everyone is low, compare within divisions.  If there are still not enough comparisons, you 
can look across campus.  It should be the same title unless you can justify using other 
titles.  
 
Question 3:  Is there an absolute deadline for the latest date the adjustment can be 
submitted?   
Answer:  Yes. The deadline date for requests to the Division under the CCF authority is  
October 31, 2012 in order to ensure a November 1, 2012 effective date. 
Requests/transaction information must be submitted to APO/CHR by December 3rd. 
 
Question 4:  Are PIs required to use 2% of their employees’ salaries to give 
adjustments? What if they don’t have the money available in their grants? 
Answer:  The policy states that employees on non-state money are eligible for 
adjustments and departments and divisions are expected to spend the non-state 2%.  This 
is what occurred when we had state pay plans.  There are two qualifications.  First, when 
we review expenditures, we’ll be looking at the state and non-state funding expenditures 
by division, not department or grant.  Second, there will be circumstances where no one 
working on a particular grant or in a lab qualifies for an adjustment.  Although we 
understand that there will be situations where it is simply not possible to allocate 2% of 
non-state funds, the default should be that 2% will be available for adjustments.   
 
Question 5: The CCF Policy states that CCF funding may only be used for 30% of 
eligible employees in a school, college or division. How should we determine how 
many adjustments we can give? 
Answer:  
Academic Staff, Faculty & Limited: To determine 30% target, divisions should use 
highest headcount of eligible employees within the fiscal year (FY13). 
 
Classified: To determine 30% target, divisions should determine their highest headcount 
of eligible employees between March 19, 2012 (DMC policy implementation) and the 
November 1, 2012 deadline and calculate 30% of that number. 
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Question 6:  Will the divisions receive spreadsheets with the employees that are 
“eligible employees?” 
Answer:  Divisions can use the Query Library to obtain a list of current eligible 
employees and their funding as of the most current payroll. Units can also use the 
Advanced Search feature in the Rate/Title system to determine if an unclassified 
employee has received a market or equity adjustment in the last 5 years.   
 
Question 7:  Will divisions be held to the allocated total amounts for the GPR and 
the non-GPR funds, or can they combine them as long as the division stays within 
their targeted amounts? 
Answer: We anticipate that there may be some variance in the amounts used, but 
divisions should try to stay within the combined targeted amount.   
 
Question 8:  Have there been any discussions on how divisions should track their 
targeted amounts?   
Answer:  No, the manner in which the adjustments will be tracked by the divisions has 
been delegated to each division.  Central campus will use the spreadsheets provided by 
divisions, as well as the salary information entered into HRS, to monitor the progress of 
the divisions on request submission and target amounts. 
 
Question 9:  How do we consider employees who are funded in part by UW-
Extension?   
Answer:  For units that are 100% GPR funded from UW-Extension (e.g. Cooperative 
Extension), you will need to work with your UW-Extension counterpart to work out 
whether they will be willing to fund these raises.  This process would be similar to the 
one you use when you want to give promotional raises or high demand faculty raises to 
your staff. 
  
For units funded by the following UW-Extension divisions:   DEED (e.g. Executive 
Education and SBDC) or CEOEL (e.g. Continuing Education units), you should assume 
you are self-funding these raises using your program revenue funds. 
  
The 104 funding targets include staff who are funded by credit outreach funds. 
 
Question 10:  Can staff hired in the last year be considered for an adjustment? 
Answer:  As the policy states, employees who begin employment after July 1, 2011 are 
assumed to have been hired at competitive rates.  So while they are not ineligible, people 
hired in the last year should not receive first consideration.  The department should 
provide additional justification for any such adjustment they want to award.   
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Question 11: What if my Division has a retention or equity issue after we have expended all 
of our allocated CCF funds or already met the 30% CCF target? 
Answer: Even if a Division has met their 30% CCF target, the campus will continue to 
review all retention and equity adjustment requests. If all CCF funds have been 
expended, funding for approved requests will not be provided.    
 

FACULTY, ACADEMIC STAFF & LIMITED 
 
Question 1:  The spreadsheet the director received stated something like Academic 
staff $87,000, Limited $18,000.  If we wanted to, do we have the ability to spend 
$105,000 on Academic staff and $0 on Limited? 
Answer: Although the policy states that you cannot use money allocated to one category 
of employees to fund adjustments to employees in another group without prior approval, 
you can use money allocated for Limited employees to fund classified, academic staff or 
faculty adjustments. 
 
Question 2: The policy specifically states that faculty who have received a market 
base adjustment within the last 2-3 years should not receive first consideration.  Can 
we choose to exclude those academic staff members that have had a base adjustment 
within the past 2-3 years? 
Answer: Yes you can exclude those with recent adjustments.  You can also give to those 
with recent adjustments if you think there is still an equity or market problem. 
 
Question 3:  What if someone is 3% away from the maximum of the Category A 
salary range?  Although the guideline states a 5% minimum, could we provide less 
than that if it brought them to the maximum of their range? 
Answer:  Yes.  Adjustments of less than 5% can only be approved for this scenario, in 
which the adjustment will bring someone to the maximum of the range. 
 
Question 4:  Will the Category A salary minimums and maximums increase? 
Answer:  No.  The ranges went up 2% based on January 1, 2012, as part of the 
Compensation Plan.  The range maximums cannot be raised as part of this exercise.   
 
Question 5:  There are many examples of exceptional performance listed in the 
policy. Do they apply only to faculty?  Most of our academic staff are not eligible for 
those awards. 
Answer:  Yes, they apply only to faculty. Meritorious performance for academic staff is 
defined by the unit, department or division in a way that makes sense for the job. 
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Question 6:  Can you give examples of market or retention reasons for academic 
staff adjustments? 
Answer:    Examples: 

• Unit has had difficulty recruiting for similar positions. 
• Unit has had other staff leave for market reasons. 
• The employee would be difficult to replace due to the unique nature of 

the position. 
• The employee has received an outside job offer with higher 

compensation. 
• Outside employers have approached an employee about interest in a 

higher paying job. 
• The employee has knowledge, skills, experience that is required for the 

job and not readily available in the market. 
 
Question 7:  Is the Critical Compensation Fund replacing the High Demand Faculty 
Fund? 
Answer:  No.  The high demand fund, outlined in the 2011-13 budget instructions, is a 
separate program and will continue for the 2012-13.  The Budget Office will follow up 
with information on that separately. 
 
Submitting CCF Requests to Academic Personnel Office 
Question 1:  Is the intent to have one spreadsheet submitted by each division for all 
adjustments?   
Answer:  No, adjustments can be submitted on a spreadsheet as they are approved, but it 
is preferred that they are sent to APO in batches (as opposed to separate spreadsheets as 
each one is approved).   
 
Question 2:  Do we need all adjustments for our division approved before we can 
submit them to APO? 
Answer:  Adjustments from one division can become effective at various times, as they 
are approved.   
 
Question 3:  Do we have to provide forms to APO? 
Answer:  No.  The sample forms provided can be used by divisions that want a standard 
form from their departments.  APO only needs the information submitted on the 
spreadsheet. 
 
Question 4:  Can we revise the form for our departments? 
Answer:  Yes. Feel free to tailor it to your needs. 
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Question 5:  Do we need to send salary notification letters to employees receiving 
increases?  Will APO provide a template letter?   
Answer:  Yes, employees receiving a base salary adjustment need to be notified in 
writing.  A template letter is being provided to the divisions, and can be modified by as 
necessary. 

 
CLASSIFIED 

 
Question 1:  The DMC policy indicates that we are limited to awarding DMCs to no 
more than 10% of eligible classified employees within a Division within the calendar 
year.  Is this limitation removed?   
Answer: Yes, The DMC cap will be raised to 30% of all eligible employees starting from 
the implementation of the DMC policy (March 19, 2012) to the CCF deadline (November 
1, 2012). The 30% target is based on highest headcount between March 19 and 
November 1, 2012. 
 
Question 2: In order to determine the amount of DMCs we can award, do we use the 
dollars allocated to us or the percentage?  It is very confusing to mix the classified 
employees in with the faculty, academic staff, and limited employees because we've 
already told our units what the parameters are for the DMCs and it was based on a 
headcount, not specifically tied to a dollar allocation. 
 
Answer: The 30% target provides the number of DMCs available. The CCF gives you the 
amount of money/spending authority that is available for DMCs as of July 1, 2012. When 
brought together, the expectation  is that you will use the CCF funds identified/allocated 
to provide increases to approximately 30% of the eligible classified employees.  
 
Question 3:  Can we give base-building adjustments to classified staff that are not in 
broadbanded pay structures? 
Answer:  No. Per the State of Wisconsin Compensation Plan, classified employees that 
are not in broadbanded pay schedules are only eligible for lump sum payments.  Per the 
campus CCF policy, classified employees in broadbanded pay schedules are only eligible 
for base-building adjustments. 
 
Question 4:  Can the targeted funding /authority be moved between the classified 
lump sum and base-building allocations? 
Answer: No. The funding/authority should only be utilized for the employees eligible 
within the specific allocation (lump sum or base-building) 
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Question 5: Can classified employees at or above the pay range maximum receive an 
increase? 
Answer: Employees in broadbanded pay schedules at or above the pay schedule 
maximum cannot receive a base-building increase.  
Employees in non-broadbanded pay ranges who are at or above the pay schedule 
maximum are eligible to receive a lump sum adjustment. 
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